

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 2054/2009

STATE OF HARYANA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VINOD KUMAR & ANR.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 16/09/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANAFor Appellant(s) Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv./AAG
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Jain, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Vidya Dhar Gaur, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to the order dated 10th September, 2015 passed by the Court, Shri P.K. Mahapatra, Additional Chief Secretary, Government of Haryana (Home Department) is present in Court. He has been heard. The affidavit filed by Shri Mahapatra on behalf of the State pursuant to the aforesaid order of the Court has also been read and considered by us. It will not be necessary to record the various steps mentioned in the said affidavit of the Additional Chief Secretary for effective disposal of the

criminal appeals pending in this Court except to record the undertaking given to the Court by Shri Mahapatra that in future all required assistance will be rendered to the Court and there will be no deficiency of such assistance which may constitute a hindrance or obstruction in the disposal of the cases by this Court. For the present, we allow the matter to rest on the basis of the aforesaid assurance with the clear undertaking that in the event, if any default on the part of the State, it is the Additional Chief Secretary who has given undertaking to the Court may be held liable and appropriate action in accordance with law would be initiated against him. The appeal will now be heard as per its turn.

Personal appearance of the Additional Chief Secretary will not be required.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER

(ASHA SONI)
COURT MASTER